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states that participate in the agreement. The agreement a_n_gi_ a_ll amendments 
must be in writing. The agreement may provide for the gradual adoption of a 
base state registration system. It may provide that a motor carrier based in 
another state participating in the agreement, that has filed evidence of financial 
responsibility in that state that meets the requirements of this chapter and of the 
agreement, need not file evidence of financial responsibility with the commis- 
sioner for its interstate operations in this state. 

See. 7. FIBER OPTIC CABLE ALONG I-94; I-494. 
Notwithstanding Minnesota Rules 1989, m1_r_t 8810.3300. subpart 1, g. utili- 

ty, a_s defined i_n Minnesota Rules 1989, p21_rt 88103100, subpart 1, my l_ay é_l 

fi_b_e_r optic cable 53' Q conduit containing 93 9; more my optic cables inside gig 
control-of—access _l_i_n_e§ gm t1x_e portion _c_)_i_‘ _t_ly§ interstate highway designated a_§ 
_I_-Q3 Qa_t g_t_1p§ between Maple Grove i_n Hennepin county Q4 S; Cloud 3 
Stearns county, a_pc_1 th_e portion _o_f jg interstate highway designated a_s_ L525 
t1_;a_t _r_1_1p§ between Plymouth Q Hennepin county gig Maple Grove ip Hennepin 
county. [Lg commissioner o_f transportation @ impose reasonable conditions 
pp th_e gi_r_n_e, place, gpg manner o_f me uti1ity’s installation app maintenance 9;‘ 
_t_l_1p pajfl _(_)_l: conduit _a_ng_ _n_1ay §lS_0 charge reasonable fpgs therefor notwithstand- 
mg Minnesota Statutes, chapters l_4 a_ryd_ 16A. _I_f t1_1p palg1_e gr_ conduit _r1;1u_s;t ‘pg 
relocated becaupp pf reconstruction pr maintenance Q 91; gp interstate@ 
yygy, the utility _s_hLll @ Q15; entire pc)_st o_f _th_e relocation. 

Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

Presented to the governor April 19, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 20, 1990, 10:05 a.m. 

CHAPTER 463-H.F.No. 1846 
An act relating to prostitution; increasing penalties for certain patrons of prostitutes; 

providing that when a patron uses a motor vehicle during commission of an oflense, that fact 
will be noted on the persan’s driving record; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 
609.324, subdivisions 2, 3, and by adding subdivisions; and 609.3241. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 609.324, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. Whoever solicits or accepts a solicitation to engage for hire in 
sexual penetration or sexual contact while in a public place may be sentenced to 
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~ 
imprisonment for not more than one year or to payment of a fine of not more 
than $3,000 or both. Except Q otherwise provided i_n subdivision 5, p person 
Vy_h_o is convicted pf violating pip subdivision while acting Q g. patron must, a_t 
p minimum, Q; sentenced :9 Lay g firg 9_f a_t 1g2is_t $1,500. 

~ 

~~ 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 609.324, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: ~~ 

Subd. 3. Whoever intentionally does any of the following may be sen- 
tenced to imprisonment for not more than 90 days or to payment of a fine of not 
more than $700, or both: ~~ 

(1) Engages in prostitution with an individual 18 years of age or above; or
~ 

(2) Hires or offers or agrees to hire an individual 18 years of age or above to 
engage in sexual penetration or sexual contact. Except § otherwise provided i_n 
subdivision g1_, _2_1 person v_@ i_s convicted 9_f violating clause (i) g Q) 
acting _2§ _2_1 patron must, a_t g minimum, Q sentenced t_o my Q 313 pf at l_e_:ig 
$500. 

~~ 

~ 

~~ 

~~ 

Whoever violates the provisions of this subdivision within two years of a 
previous conviction may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than one 
year or to payment of a fine of not more than $3,000, or both. Except 2_1s 

otherwise provided iii subdivision fl, _a_ person yypp i_s convicted 
g‘ 

a_ gro_ss 

misdemeanor violation Q‘ il_1__i_s subdivision while acting Q g patron, must, Q g_ 
minimum, Q sentenced gs follows: 

~~~ 

~~ 

(_1)t9p_axa&r_122I"at___1eaSt_.__.$1500' ml
~ 

Q.) ip serve Q hours _<_>_t_‘ community work service.
~ 

The court may waive ilis mandatogl community work service ii‘ is makes 
specific, written findings that th_e community work service is _n_o_t feasible g 
appropriate under t_h_§ circumstances _Q_f ilg case. 

~ 

~

~ 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 609.324, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. $ COMMUNITY SERVICE IN LIEU OF MINIMUM FINE. T_hp 
gist pgy order 3 person convicted 9_f violating subdivision _2_ _cp* § t_o perform 
community @ service i_n @ _o_fgfl o_r g portion o_f ifi minimum fig reguired 
under subdivisions Q‘ pig court makes specific, written findings gaps tie 
convicted person is indigent pi M payment o_f t_h_e_ EL would create undue 
hardship Q‘ t_lm_ convicted person Q flips person’s immediate family. Commu- 
piiy Ec service ordered under il_1_is subdivision is Q addition t_o gny mandato- 
iy community work service ordered under subdivision Q, 

~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~ 

~ 

~~ 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 609.324, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: ~~ 
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Subd. _5_. USE OF MOTOR VEHICLE TO PATRONIZE PROSTITUTES; 
DRIVING RECORD NOTATION. When Q _<pp_r_t sentences 2_1 person convicted 
pf violating this section while acting pg Q patron, jg court shall determine 
whether tpe person $1 _a_ motor vehicle during :13 commission pf_t11_e offense. 
1fg1_e_ pgrpj fpds 111311 jt_l_1_e person pgqd a_ motor vehicle during 1;h_e commission o_f 
th_e offense, Q shill forward its finding t_o gllg commissioner o_f public safety wllg 
spgfl record t11_e finding pp _th_e person’s driving record. [hp finding i_s classified 
gs private _c_l_2t‘t_a Q individuals, 2_1_s_ defined _i_n section 13.02, subdivision _1_2, 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 609.3241, is amended to read: 
609.3241 PENALTY ASSESSMENT AUTHORIZED. 
In any county that has established a multidisciplinary child protection team 

pursuant to section 626.558, when a court sentences an adult convicted of 
violating section 609.322, 609.323, or 609.324, while acting other than as a 
prostitute, the court shall impose an assessment of $250 _f_c_>; Q violation 9_f 
section 609.324 subdivision _2_, g _a misdemeanor violation pf section 609.324, 
subdivi_sg>p 3; otherwise _t_lle_ court flail impose a_n assessment o_f $500. ”_1‘_lpe_ 

assessment is to be used for the purposes described in section 626.558, subdivi- 
sion 2a: This assessment §p_c_l is in addition to the assessment or surcharge 
required by section 609.101.

~ 
Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections _l_ 1p 5 a_r_e effective Au ust L 1990, _:p1_d apply _t9_ crimes committed 

Q1} Q after t@ date. 
Presented to the governor April 19, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 20, 1990, 10:10 a.m. 

CHAPTER 464—H.F.No. 1913 
An act relating to commerce,‘ regulating dividends on claims in liquidation proceedings; 

regulating the lending practices of regulated lenders; specifying the loan fees and charges that 
may be imposed by regulated lenders; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 49.24, 
subdivision 9: 56.131, subdivisions 1, and 2; 56.14; and 325G.22, by adding a subdivision. 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 49.24, subdivision 9, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 9. DIVIDENDS ON CLAIMS. At any time after the expiration of 
the date fixed for the presentation of claims the commissioner may, out of the 
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